## ORDINANCE NO. 2915

TITLE: An Ordinance relating to dispensing with an election within the City of Albany, Oregon, under \$222.120 ORS. regarding the annexation of a portion of Block 1, Glendorr Tracts, Linn County, Oregon; setting a time for public hearing on the same and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of June, 1960, there was filed with the City Recorder of the City of Albany, a petition and consent by the petitioners, Raymond L. Grimmett and Ruby C. Grimmett representing to be the owners of property contiguous to the City of Albany, Oregon, to elect to dispense with an election within the City of Albany concerning the annexation of said property and setting a date for the hearing of the same.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY.

That an election within the City of Albany regarding the annexation of the following described property, to-wit:

Beginning at a 1/2" iron pipe at the original NW corner of
Block 1, of Glendorr, Linn County, Oregon; and running
thence N. 89°22' E., 200.0 feet;
thence S. 1°22' E., parallel to Waverly Drive, 92.18 feet;
thence N. 89°22' E. 92.60 feet to a 5/8" iron bolt on the East
line of Lot 5 of Block 1 of said Glendorr;
thence N. 19°47' E. along the East line of said Lot 5 a distance
of 231.26 feet to a 1/2" iron rod on the South line of
Locust Avenue;
thence Westerly along the South line of said Locust Avenue,
22.96 feet to a 5/8" iron rod at the SE corner of Block 14
of Freeway Addition to Albany;
thence Southwesterly along the South line of said Block 14 a
distance of 367.35 feet to a point N. 1°22' West of the
place of beginning;
thence South 1°22' East 20.8 feet to the place of beginning.

## Section 2: HEARING

That there shall be a public hearing as to the advisability of annexing the property described in Section 1 to the City of Albany, Oregon, on the 14th day of September, 1960, and the City Recorder is hereby directed to give notice of said public hearing by publishing in a newspaper of general circulation published in the said city once a week for two (2) successive weeks and by posting in four (4) public places of notice setting forth the time and place of the said hearing and the description of the property to be considered for annexation and the purposes for which the hearing is held.

## Section 31 EMERGENCY CLAUSE

WHEREAS, it is in the betterment of the public health, interest, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Albany that this matter of annexation of the property described herein be disposed of at the earliest possible moment and, should the same be annexed, that the city

## ORDINANCE NO. 2915 CONT.

facilities be made available to this property, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: August 10, 1960

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR: August 10, 1960

COUNCIL PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

City Recorder